RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 02

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE FORMER CITY OF CERES
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE CITY OF CERES SUCCESSOR
AGENCY RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROFS) FOR THE
PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013

WHEREAS, the Ceres Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency”) was a Redevelopment Agency
organized and existing under the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code §
33000, er seq.; hereinafter, the "CCRL") and pursuant to the CCRL was responsible for the administration of
redevelopment activities within the City of Ceres; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 91-783 adopted July 15, 1991, the City Council (the “City
Council”) of the City of Ceres (the “City”) adopted a redevelopment plan (“Redevelopment Plan™) for the
Ceres Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 (the “Original Project Area™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2002-913 adopted July 8, 2002, the City Council of the City
of Ceres amended the Redevelopment Plan to add certain territory (the “Added Area”™) to the Original Project
Area; and

WHEREAS, on a combined basis, the territory of the Original Project Area and the Added Area
constitute the Redevelopment Project Area for Ceres Redevelopment Project Area No.1; and

WHEREAS, AB 1X 26 and AB 1X 27 were signed by the Governor of California on June 29, 2011,
making certain changes to the Redevelopment Law, including adding Part 1.8 (commencing with § 34161)
(“Part 1.8”) and Part 1.85 (commencing with § 34170) (“Part 1.85”) to Division 24 of the California Health
and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, the California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities filed a
lawsuit in the Supreme Court of California (California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Matosantos, et al.
{Case No. S194861)) alleging that AB 1X 26 and AB 1X 27 were unconstitutional; and

WHEREAS, on December 28, 2011, the Supreme Court issued its opinion in the Marosantos case
largely upholding AB 1X 26, invalidating AB 1X 27, and holding that AB 1X 26 may be severed from AB 1X
27 and enforced independently; and

" WHEREAS, as a result of the Supreme Court’s decision, on February 1, 2012, all California
redevelopment agencies were dissolved and successor agencies were designated as successor entities to the
former redevelopment agencies; and '

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2011, the Agency adopted Resolution No. 2011-13 CRA approving an
original Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule (the “EOPS™); and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2012, the Agency adopted Resolution No. 2012-01 CRA approving an
amended EQOPS; and,

WHEREAS, the Agency prepared a ROPS for the time period of 1/1/13 through 6/30/13 and once
approved will be posted to the City Internet Web site; and

WHEREAS, the Agency’s proposed ROPS, which is consistent with the requirements of Health and
Safety Code § 34177(1)(3), is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”; and




AIB101009 haEum Apuin

0T Ay

uosiedirey) ‘TUIMEN

%“ﬁ\\ %\V ~7  :qIAO¥dAV

‘LSHLLV

‘NIVLSEV

plog Jequeupieog INASEHV

suoN -SHON

TuTIIeed ITeyD ‘Tebolsg ‘sSuotA] ‘ueutireH ‘sbbriag ‘uosispuy SISqUSWPIEROgSHAV

1910A SUIMOT[O]

o Aq 7107 1snSny Jo Aep 9] oYl U0 P[oY JOoIeyl Sunpesw Je[nSal B B Aously juswido[oAdpay SoI9))
Jo Aup souwioy oy jo AoueSy J0sseoong oyl 0} preoq JSISIAAQ o) AQ ALJIOAY ANV AASSVd

‘uondope sy1 Jo o3ep oy uodn 10939 e} [[BYS UOIN[OSAY SIYL

"seurjapIng ayp Jo (5)(q)3Le61 § 1od Guswmonaus a1 ul a5ueyd [eorsAyd

J921IPUI 10 10IIP B UL J[NSAI JOU [[IM JBY) AJANOR QAIJBNSIUIWPE JO [BUOIBZIUEBSIO
UB SI UONN[OSIY SIY} 9snedaq nw_\.mm,ﬁ § sourepmn Aq peuyep SI WLQ] JBY) SEB
YOI Jo sesodind 107 ,109(o1d,, © j0U S UOIIN[OSY SIY) 1BY} SOUIULIDIOP AoUaSY 9],

'syuawAed yons Suisneo pue SurzLoyine SUIpN[oUl ‘AoUsly I0SS900NS
9y} JO J[eysq uo ¢[(Z dunf ysnosy) Arenuef jo poued oy 10] SJOY oY1 waw(dur
01 pue ‘UOIM[0SY SIY] JO JUSIUI S} 9JBNJOSJJe O} AIBSS229U I8 SB SIUSWNOOP JIJ0
[JoNs 9}N03IXS PUEB SUONIE JOYI0 YoNs B} ‘SJOY AU 0 SUOISIAI [BLISISIUTUL ayeu (111
pue ‘oourul] Jo juawieda(] 21€1§ Oy} PUB JO[[OHUOD) 9JBIS Y IO SANBISIUIUPY
Auno) ‘1e[jonuo)-Ioupny Aunod oyl 0} 107 dunf ySnoxp Arenuef jo poued o
I0J SJOY Y1 nwsuen (I 2sqam s, A1) 943 U0 €[ dunf ysnoay) Arenuef jo porrad
oy} JoJ SdOY 2y 1sod (1 :03 pezuoyme Aqarey SI ‘oouSisep Jo ‘1eSeuepy AN oYJ

‘pardope
pue pasoxdde s1 ‘., 1NQIUXZ Se 01210y payoeye SI yoigm ‘§JOy s.AoueSy oYL

‘uonn[oseoy
SIq) JOo uped SAIUBISQNS B OJe pUE JOALIOD PUB 9NI} 2B S[eI0a1 SuioSaI0) Sy

*C UonIIg

b U01IAG

'€ HonRg

"7 10IIg

] uUonI3g

:SMO[]0J S ‘Aouafy Juswdojerspay sa10)) Jo AJID) JoWLIO]
3} JO AoudGY J0SSI00NS Y1 JO preog IYSISIPAQ ) Aq FAATOSTY LI I9 ‘TAOATIAHL ‘AAON

"JOW U99q 2ABY UOKN|0saYy syl Jo [eaocidde ay1 03 0adsax yum seyusmbaiaid sy jo 18

‘SVIITHM

pue ‘saurjaping a3 Jo (s} Q)gL ST § Jod “yusmuosiaus oyy ur 93uryo [BoISAYd J02IIpUI IO JOJIIP B UI
J[NS2I 10U [[1M Jey) ANIAIJOR QANJENSIUIUIPE JO [BUOIBZIUESIO UB SI UONNJOSY SIY} 9sNeoaq ‘g/ ¢S] § seurepiny

Aq paugep st w9 1By} st “YOHD Jo sesodind 1oy J0ofoxd,, © jou st uopn[osay SIy

‘SVIITHM

puR SaUI[opING [BJUSWIUOIAUD § A0USSY oY) puB ‘(, Soul[apInD,, oY) Joyjeaiay “has 12 )00S] SUOTIORS
‘71 9PILL ‘Suone[nSaY JO 8poD BIWIOJI[ED) SAUIAPINGD VOHO 21EIS A (.VOHD,,) 10V AN[end [euswuosAug

erwiojife) o) Jo Ayqgeordde 01 10odsar yim PIMOIAL USRQ SBY UON[OSYY S}

‘SYIIAHM



RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED
FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY THROUGH JUNE 2013

Name of Successor Agency: Successor Agency to the Ceres Redevelopment Agency

Current

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Total Due
During Fiscal Year

Outstanding Debt or Obligation

$ 91,625,881.00

$

6,314,495.00

Total Due for Six Month
Period
Outstanding Debt or Obligation for this Period (all sources) $ 3,941,637.00
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF $ 2,372,500.00
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 1,444,137.00
Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF $ 125,000.00

Certification of Authorized Person:

Pursuant to Section 34177(l) of the Health and Safety Code,

| hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the above is a true
and accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

for the above named agency for the period indicated.

This ROPS is subject to Revision.

Jim DeMartini, Chairperson

Name

Title

/Z; J)}/f/‘? 8/16/12

O‘Signature

Date




SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Sucessor Agency to the Ceres Redevelopment Agency

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Outstanding Debt or Obligation $ 97,302,230

Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total

A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding 2,372,500
B  Anticipated Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 1,447,286
C Anticipated Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 125,000
D Total RPTTF Requested (B + C = D) 1,572,286
Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Should be the same amount as ROPS form six-month total $ 3,944,786
Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding (Obtain from county auditor-controller) 1,572,286
Variance (E - D = F) Maximum RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Tolal Anticipated RPTTF Funding $ -

Prior Period (January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a))

G Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Should be the lesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin allowance or the actual amount distributed) 2,239,780
Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTTF (See Note for Prior Period Payments) 2,239,780
Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF

H

I

J _ Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (G- (H +1) = J) &
K

Adjusted RPTTF (The total RPTTF requested shall be adjusted if actual obligations paid with RPTTF are less than the estimated obligation amount.) $ 1,672,286
Certification of Authorized Person: 6% % ZEDE (}Jaa M}fl / ém D&) M WA .
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, Name () vosq) ) ! / Title V=
| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized " g
Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS") for the above named agency. ‘B%ﬂ\m (Bﬁf W {b/{z;

L) { Date

This ROPS is subject to revision. Signature v



Mame of Successor Agency:

Sucessor Agency to the Ceres Redevelopment Agency

Qversight Board Approval Date:

County: Slanislaus
RECQGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDUILE (RCOPS Bl
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013
Funding Source
Total Total Due During
Contract/Agreement Contract/Agreement Quistanding Debt Fiscal Year Bond Reserve Admin
ltem # |Project Name / Debt Obligation Execution Date Termination Date Payse Description/Project Scope Project Area or QObligation 2042-13 LMIHF Proceeds Batance Allowance RPTTF Other Six-Month Total
- Grand Total ) 5 97,382,230 § 65,317,644 - 5 2372500 - % 125000 | 3 1,447,286 % 3,944,786
1_|2003 Tax Allacation Bonds 1282003 Term of Bonds US Bank NA Funding for RDA Projecls RDA No. 1 21,780,262.00 £49,123.00 314,762.00 311,762.00
2 |2006 Tax Allocation Bonds 121272006 Tesm of Bonds US Bank NA Funging for RDA Projecis RDA No. 1 51,800,412.00 2,110,804 00 674,982 00 674,982.00
3 [2006 Tax Attocation Bonds {Housing} 121242006 Term of Bonds US Bank NA Funding for RDA LMI Housing Projects RDA No. 1 1,767,514.00 95734.00 24,959.00 24,959.00
4 |Legal Services Month-to-Month Month-to-Month Hest Best & Kriegar Successor Agency Speciz) Counsel Services RDA Ne. 1 240,000.00 50,000.50 30,000.00 30,000.00
5 [Auditing Services 6271201 & Untl Terminated 1 JACPA, Ing. Financial St and Special HSC Revi RDA Ne. 1 97.200.00 24,300 00 24,300.00 24,300.00
§ jConsulting Services 972772010 Untl Terminated Urban Futures, Inc, ROA Wind-Down Services RDANc 1 240.000.00 £0,008.00 30,000,080 30,000.00
7 ISERAF Loan Repayment 511472018 B/3072015 Successor Housing Agency Repay SERAF Loan (beginning in FY 2012-14) RDANa, 1 2,750.257.00 0.00 -
8 ;Oversight Board Expenses 21172012 673072016 City of Ceres 0S Board meelings, analyses, and legal expenses RDA No. 1 105,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
9 iContinuing Disclosure 153172007 1ntl Terminaied Urban Fulures, inc. Continuing Disclosure for TABs RDA No. 1 94,6080.00 4,300,00 4,300.00 4,300.00
10 [Grafili Remaval 62712011 B2712013 Aficsrdable Cusiom Painting Muft-Year Graffitl Remaoval Services Agreement RDA No. 1 28,800.00 57,600.00 28,600.00 28,800.00
11 |[CAC HSC § 34183 Error Comecton NiA When Pald Successor Agency Comect CAC 7-12-12 HSC § 34183 Claw-Back Eror RDA No. 1 300,034.00 300,034.00 300,034.00 300,034.00
12 |Successor Agency Administration NiA Relirement of A ECs City of Ceres Successor Agency Administration RDA o, 1 5 258,000.00 250,000.00 125,000 125 000.00
13 |Milcheil/Servica Hwy. 99 int. Project 5-22-2006, as amended _ |Project Completion Nolte Assoclates, Inc, Design, Engineering, Environmental & Project Mgt Srvs. |[RDA No. 1 600,000.08 300,000.00 300,000.00 306,000,080
14 |Barbour's Sewerage £ Slaton 87872011 Project Completion Preston Pipeline, Inc. Consiruct Sewerge Lift Station RDA No. 1 595 000.00 595,000.00 595,000.00 595,000.00
15 |Whitmore/Hwy. 89 Interchange Project jPost F.O.C. Project Completion Pending Land Acguisitien, Desian & Construct Improvements RDA No. 1 5,700,006.00 1,372,500.00 1,372,500.00 1,372,500.00
168 |Smyme Park Reslrooms tmprovements Post F.O.C. Preject Completion Pending Design & construct restrooms RDA No. 1 350,000.09 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,008.00
17 |N. Ceres Water System improvements |Post F.O.C. Project Completion Pending Design & conslruct water line RDA No. 1 2,100,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1B |Service Road Sewer improvements Post F.O.C. Project Cornpletion Pending Design & construct sewer kne RDA No. 1 3,000,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
19 jGeneral Pian EiR Post F.O.C. Project Completion FPending Devefopment Planning ROA No. 1 500,000.00 30,060.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
20 {Paymernt of Pasi Property Taxes 2i6/2014 Whien Paid County of Stanislaus Payment of past due property laxes: 2936 Sth Streat RDA No. § 3,149.00 3,142.00 3,149 3,148
21 -
22 -
3 -
24 .
25 -
26 -
27 -
28 -
29 R
an -
31 -
32 -
33 -
34 -
35 -
35 -
a7 -
as -
g -




Name of Successor Agency: Sucessor Agency to the Ceres Redevelopment Agency
County: Stanislaus

RECOGHNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS lil) - Notes {Optional)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

item #

Notes/Comments

ROPS 4

The amount shown for the oulstanding debt obligation is an estimate, which is the result of multiplying the annual rate by four

ROPS 5

The amount shown for the ouistanding debt obligation is an estimate, which is the result of rmultiplying the annual rate by four

ROPS 6

The amount shown for the oulstanding debt obligation is an estimate, which is the result of muitiplying the anpual rate by four

ROPS 7

Per the HSC, future payments begin during FY 2093-14

ROPS 8

The amount shown for the oulstanding debt (_}b!iga!ion. is an estimate, which is the result of muiliplying the annual rate by four

ROPS 8

The amount shown for the oulstanding debt obligation is an estimate, which is the result of muitiplying the annual rate by 22 years remaining

ROPS 10

This project will end during June 2013

ROPS 11

Successor Agency will submil separate correspondence justifying the error in the claw-back calculation.

ROPS 14

Per HSC § 34191.4 (c), bond proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which the bonds were soid, subject o the Successor Agency receiving a “Finding of Completion” from BOF.

ROPS 15

Per HSC § 34191.4 (¢), bond proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which the bonds were sold, subject o the Successor Agency receiving a “Finding of Completion” from DOF.

ROPS 16

Per HSC § 34191.4 (c), bond proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which the bonds were sold, subject to the Successor Agency receiving a “Finding of Completion” from DOF.

ROPS 17

Per HSC § 34191.4 (o), bond proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which the bonds were sold, subject 1o the Successor Agency receiving a “Finding of Completion” from COF.

ROPS 18

Per HSC § 34191.4 (¢, bond proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which the bonds were sold, subject fo the Successor Agency receiving a “Finding of Completion” from DOF,

ROPS 19

Per HSC § 34191.4 {c), bond proceeds shall be used for the purpeses for which the bonds were sold, subject to the Successor Agency receiving a "Finding of Completion” from DOF.

Prior Peried Form

All of the data shown on the Prior Period Payments Form are estimated. Actual data will not be avaifable uniil the financial statements for FY 2011-12 have been completed by the CPAs.

Once such data are available and may be cerlified as correct, the Prior Period Payments Form will be amended and resubmitted. This process is consistent with HSC § 34186 (b).

Summary

The amount shown on line "E" is estimated as the Stanisltaus County Auditor-Centroller has not yet published such data.

ROPS 20

2936 5th Sireet was acquired on 2-6-2011 at a Trustee's Sale without title insurance and with all liens remaining in place. The County has now billed for past unpaid property taxes. This payment is one {ime only.




Name of Successor Agency:

Sucessor Agency o the Ceres Redevelopment Agency

County: Stanislaus
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34186 (a}
PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE [ROPS |}
Janwary 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
LMIHF Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Admin Allowance RETTE Other
Page/Form| Line {Project Name / Debt Obilgation Payee Descripticn/Project Scope Project Area Estimate Aclual Estimate Acluat Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actuat Estimate Actual
Grand Total $ 264431 % 26443 1{ 38 278105 | § 2781051 § - 3 125000 § 22397801 8 2,239,780 - $
A 1 ]2003 Tex Afocation Bends. LS Bank NA Funding for RDA Projects RDA Ho, 1 322,477.00 322477.00
A 2 |2006 Tax Allocation Bonds US Bank NA Funding for RDA Projecls RDA Ha, 1 703,582.00 703,582.00
A 3 {2008 Tax Aflocation Bends {Housing) US Bank NA Funding for R{2A Housing Projects RDA No. 1 26,534.00 26534.00
A 4 |Employee Cosis City of Ceres SaleresBeneRs per adopled budget RDA No. 1 174,891.00 174.891.00
A 5 {Employee Cosis Cty of Ceves Compensated Absences RDA No. 1 22226.00 22,226.00
A 6 Joperating Expenses City of Ceres Reimbursement per adopled budget REA N, 1 42 .826.00 42 876 .00
A 7 iLegal Expenses Bast Bas] & Krieger Successor Agency Legal Services RDA No. 1 30,C00.00 30,000.00
A & JAnnual Audit JJACFA, Inc. Prepare Financial Stalements RDA HNo. 1 3,500.00 3.500.00
A 9 [Professional Services Vanous Constract Senvices to Successor Agency RDA Na_ 28,125.00 28,125.00
A 10 [Continuing Disclosure Urban Futures, Inc_ Annual Disclosure on TABs ROA No. 1 4.300.00 4,306.00
A 11 _[Consufting Services Liban Futures, Inc. ROA Wind Dewn Services ROANo. 1 4000000 48,000.00
A 12 [Contractual Services City of Ceres Rentals, Leases; R & M expenses RDA Na. 1 3,586.00 3,588.00
A 13 [Fourth Street Parking George Reed Const Parking Lof Improvements RDA Na. 1 115,868.00 115,868.00
A 14 [Whitmore House Museum City of Cetes Master Plan ROA Ne. 1 5.435.00 6,435.00
A 15 fEconomic Devalopment City of Ceves Economic Development Strategy RDA Na. 1 3,008.00 3,000.80
A 15 [Pubiic Safety Faciiity Design City of Ceres Police & Fire Facifity Improvements RDA No, 1 3,000.00 3,000.00
A 17 ISERAF Succassor Housing Agency LW funds used for SERAF Payment RDA No. 1 550.581.00 550,581.00
A 18 [Oversight Board City of Ceres Oversight Board Legal & Other Expenses RDA No. 1 30,000.00 30,000.00
LA 19 [Successor Agency Admin, FY12-13 City of Ceres Admin. Aflowance for FY 2012-13 RDA No. 1 125,060
A 20 |Economic Development Stan. Business Alfance Annual Econ. Developmient Exgp. RDA No. 1 11,900.00 11,500.00
A 21 {Economic Development City of Ceres Cur Town NEA Grant #atch RDA Na. 1 2500000 25,000.00
A 22 |Economic Development City of Ceres Downtown ldea Exchange cosls RDA No_ 1 250.00 250.00
A 23 JEcenomic Development City of Ceres IEDC Training & Expenses RDA No. 1 8,840.00 §,840.00
A 24 {LMI Housing City of Ceres Contract Services RDA No. 1 26,443 26,443
A 25 [Whitmore House Museum Cily of Ceres Paint RDA No. 1 3,0600.00 3,000.00
A 26 |Economic Devefopment City of Ceres Code Enforcement RDA No. 1 179,360.00 179,3680.60
A 27 [Michel/Serv Hwy 99 Projed Nelte Assoc., Inc. EIR for interchange project RDA No. 1 149,802.00 149,802.00
A 28 |Graffi¥ Remaval Aflordabla Gustomn Painting Multi-Year Graffiti Remoeval Services RDA No. 1 28,6802.00 28,800.00




